

SC 188/2022
STATE Vs. AZEEM @ ATIF
FIR No. 1221 /2021
PS Mahendra Park
U/s. 489(B)& 489 (C) IPC

03.12.2022

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 (1) Cr. P. C. for extension of interim bail for a period of 20 days for and on behalf applicant/accused **Azeem @ Atif**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Arpit Verma, Id. counsel for accused/applicant.

A request letter has been received from the IO and he seeks some time.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that on 02.12.2022 the test of the ailing mother of the applicant/accused is to be conducted by doctor and there is no one in his family to go with her in the hospital as well as for regular follow ups for conducting the medical test. It is further submitted that no one else in his family to arrange the funds for the proper medical treatment of his mother and prayer is made out for grant of extension of interim bail application.

Heard.

Issue notice to concern IO with direction to file fresh reply as well as file the verification report of medical documents and appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of reply & verification report of medical documents by the IO and appearance of IO on **12.12.2022. Interim bail of applicant/accused is extended till the next date of hearing in terms of interim order dated 22.11.2022 passed by this court.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:03.12.2022^(RB)