

SC 188/2022
STATE Vs. AZEEM @ ATIF
FIR No. 1221 /2021
PS Mahendra Park
U/s. 489 (B)/489 (c) IPC

12.12.2022

This application U/s. 439 (1) Cr. P. C for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Azeem @ Atif** is placed before me in terms of order No. 38735-758/Judl./Bail/North/RC/2022, dated 28.11.2022 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Arpit Verma, Id. counsel for applicant .

A request letter has been received from IO/SI Jitender for seeking some time.

Perusal of the record shows that the applicant/accused was granted interim bail on 22.11.2022 and thereafter two times interim bail of applicant/accused has been extended. However, today neither the IO has appeared nor any reply filed. Hence, interim bail of applicant/accused is extended till **19.12.2022** on the same terms and conditions of order dated 22.11.2022. **Thereafter, applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned jail Superintendent . Copy of this order be sent to concern Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.**

Application for extension of interim bail stands disposed off. Application file be tagged with the main file.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:12.12.2022_(RB)