

SC 188/2022
STATE Vs. AZEEM @ ATIF
FIR No. 1221 /2021
PS Mahendra Park
U/s. 489(B)/489(C) IPC

18.01.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail for a period of 30 days moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Azeem @ Atif**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Arpit Verma, Id. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that sister of applicant/accused is expecting a child and the expected date of delivery as advised by the doctor is last week of January. It is further submitted that husband of the sister of the applicant/accused works for gain in South India and is unable to come here due to his professional commitments. It is further submitted that there will be no male person in the family to look after his sister and prayer is made out for grant of interim bail for a period of 30 days.

Heard.

Notice of the interim bail application be issued to the IO/SHO concerned with directions to file the detailed reply of the interim bail application along with verification report. **IO is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

Put up for appearance of IO and arguments on the interim bail application on **21.01.2023**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:18.01.2023^(RB)